17 had been applied during the accounting period.

In the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, the group as a lessee is required to split rentals

paid under capitalised leases into their capital element and interest element. These elements are classified

as financing cash outflows, rather than as operating cash outflows, as was the case for operating leases

under HKAS 17. Although total cash flows are unaffected, the adoption of HKFRS 16 therefore results in a

change in presentation of cash flows within the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

The following table reconciles the group’s financial results, segment results and cash flows for the six

months ended 30 June 2018 as previously reported to the restated results on adoption of HKFRS 16.

42 The Hongkong and Shanghai Hotels, Limited

Interim Financial Report

2. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

HKFRS 16, Leases (continued)

(d) Impact on the financial results, segment results and cash flows of the group (continued)

As previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

HKFRS 16 As restated

HK$m HK$m HK$m

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the

corresponding six months ended 30 June 2018:

Rent and utilities (278) 66 (212)

EBITDA 664 66 730

Depreciation and amortisation (273) (30) (303)

Operating profit 391 36 427

Financing charges (40) (50) (90)

Profit for the period 644 (14) 630

Profit attributable to the shareholders of the

company 644 (14) 630

Earnings per share (HK dollar) 0.41 (0.01) 0.40

Reportable segment results for the corresponding

six months ended 30 June 2018:

EBITDA

– Hotels 378 50 428

– Commercial properties 278 8 286

– Clubs and services 8 8 16

Depreciation and amortisation

– Hotels (248) (20) (268)

– Commercial properties (5) (4) (9)

– Clubs and services (20) (6) (26)

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

for the corresponding six months ended 30

June 2018:

Net cash generated from operating activities 646 66 712

Capital element of lease rentals paid – (19) (19)

Interest element of lease rentals paid – (47) (47)

Net cash used in financing activities (720) (66) (786)

(e) Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position of the group

The following table summarises the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 16 on the group’s financial positions as

at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018.

Interim Report 2019 43

2. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

HKFRS 16, Leases (continued)

(e) Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position of the group (continued)

As previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

 HKFRS 16 As restated

HK$m HK$m HK$m

Consolidated statement of financial position as at

31 December 2018:

Other properties, plant and equipment 8,452 2,747 11,199

Interest in joint ventures 1,089 (1) 1,088

Trade and other receivables 715 (14) 701

Lease liabilities – current – (121) (121)

Lease liabilities – non-current – (2,902) (2,902)

Deferred tax liabilities (672) 14 (658)

Exchange and other reserves 362 1 363

Retained profits (33,810) 276 (33,534)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at

1 January 2018:

Other properties, plant and equipment 7,106 2,749 9,855

Interest in joint ventures 1,055 (2) 1,053

Trade and other receivables 750 (13) 737

Lease liabilities – current – (125) (125)

Lease liabilities – non-current – (2,871) (2,871)

Deferred tax liabilities (659) 13 (646)

Retained profits (32,902) 249 (32,653)

3. Segment reporting (HK$m)

The group is organised on a divisional basis. In a manner consistent with the way in which information is reported

internally to the group’s senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and performance

assessment, the group’s reportable segments are as follows:

Hotels This segment includes revenue generated from operating hotels, leasing of

commercial shopping arcades and office premises located within the hotel buildings.

Commercial Properties This segment is engaged in the development, leasing and sale of luxury residential

apartments, leasing of retail and office premises (other than those in hotel properties),